ing standards IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Rev-
enue from Contracts with Customers for the first time. The
effects of the first-time application of these standards are pre-
sented below.

Other amendments to standards and new interpretations
that were also required to be applied for the first time as of
 January 1, 2018, did not have any material effects on the
assets, liabilities, financial position or the financial performance
of Merck. Financial reporting standards issued but not yet man-
datory were not applied early.

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2018  Supplemental Financial Information   Effects of new financial reporting standards48

.

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet
The following table shows the effects of the first-time applica-
tion of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet.

ADJUSTMENTS ON CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND JANUARY 1, 2018

IFRS 9 IFRS 9 IFRS 15

€ million
Dec. 31, 2017
(as reported)

Reclassi fication
(mandatory

retrospective
adoption)

Dec. 31, 2017
(restated)/

January 1, 2018
(prior adjust-

ments)
Reclassi
fication

Remea
surement

Reclassi
fication

Remea
surement

January 1, 2018
(restated)

Non-current assets

Goodwill 13,582 – 13,582 – – – – 13,582

Other intangible assets 8,317 – 8,317 – – – – 8,317

Property, plant and equipment 4,512 – 4,512  –  – – – 4,512

Non-current financial assets 444 – 444 – – – – 444

Other non-current assets 205 – 205 – – – – 205

Deferred tax assets 1,106 – 1,106 – 1 – –2 1,106
28,166 – 28,166 – 1 – –2 28,165

Current assets

Inventories 2,632 – 2,632 – – – 5 2,637

Trade accounts receivable 2,923 – 2,923 – –15 –4 – 2,904

Current financial assets 90 – 90 – – – – 90

Other current assets 731 – 731  –1 1 4 735

Income tax receivables 490 – 490 – – – – 490

Cash and cash equivalents 589 – 589 – –  –  – 589

7,455 – 7,455 – –16 –3 9 7,445

Total assets 35,621 – 35,621 – –15 –3 7 35,610

Total equity

Equity capital 565 – 565 – – – – 565

Reserves 12,357 1 12,358 32 –15 – – 12,376

Gains/losses recognized in equity 1,082 –1 1,081 –32 – – – 1,048

Equity attributable to Merck KGaA
shareholders 14,003 – 14,003 – –15 – – 13,988

Non-controlling interests 63 – 63 – – – – 63

14,066 – 14,066 – –15 – – 14,051

Non-current liabilities
Provisions for pensions
and other post-employment benefits 2,257 – 2,257 – – – – 2,257

Other non-current provisions 788 – 788 – – – – 788

Non-current financial liabilities 8,033 – 8,033 – – – – 8,033

Other non-current liabilities 354 – 354 – – – –17 337

Deferred tax liabilities 1,489 – 1,489 – – – – 1,489

12,919 – 12,919 – – – –17 12,903

Current liabilities

Current provisions 414 – 414 – – – – 414

Current financial liabilities 2,790 – 2,790 – – – – 2,790
Trade accounts payable/
Refund liabilities 2,195 – 2,195 – – –3 – 2,192

Income tax liabilities 1,059 – 1,059 – – – – 1,059

Other current liabilities 2,175 – 2,175 – – – 25 2,200

8,635 – 8,635 – – –3 25 8,656

Total equity and liabilities 35,621 – 35,621 – –15 –3 7 35,610

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2018  Supplemental Financial Information   Effects of new financial reporting standards 49

Effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
on reserves
The following table shows the effects of the first-time applica-
tion of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on reserves in Group equity as of
December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2018, respectively.

Effects on reserves as of December 31, 2017/January 1, 2018
€ million

December 31, 2017 (as reported) 12,357

 IFRS 9 (after tax) 1

 Cost of hedging (mandatory retrospective adoption) 1

December 31, 2017 (restated)/January 1, 2018 (before adjustments) 12,358

[…]

Reclassification of financial assets 32

 Expected credit loss on trade accounts receivable and other debt instruments –16

 Tax effect IFRS 9 2

 IFRS 15 (before tax) 2

 Timing of transfer of control from the sale of goods –20

 Out-licensing of intellectual property 17

 Take-or-pay arrangements 4

 Multi-element arrangements 1

 Tax effect IFRS 15 –2

January 1, 2018 (restated) 12,376

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2018  Supplemental Financial Information   Effects of new financial reporting standards50

Effects of IFRS 9 rules to be applied retrospectively
The following table shows the effects on the financial statements
arising from the retrospective application of the cost of hedging
approach in accordance with IFRS 9 when hedging with options.
Unaffected line items are not presented. Sum totals and sub-
totals, therefore, may not necessarily add up.

MANDATORY RETROSPECTIVE ADOPTION FROM THE FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF IFRS 91

Jan. 1, 2017 March 31, 2017 June 30, 2017 Sept. 30, 2017 Dec. 31, 2017

€ million As reported Adjustments Restated As reported Adjustments Restated As reported Adjustments Restated As reported Adjustments Restated As reported Adjustments Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet

 Reserves 10,362 –3 10,359 10,937 –2 10,935 11,291 3 11,294 11,841 2 11,843 12,357 1 12,358

 Gains/losses recognized in equity 3,062 3 3,065 2,916 2 2,918 1,850 –3 1,847 1,325 –2 1,323 1,082 –1 1,081

Total equity 14,050 – 14,050 14,481 – 14,481 13,765 – 13,765 13,791 – 13,791 14,066 – 14,066

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Full year 2017

Consolidated Income Statement

 Financial result –71 2 –69 –71 5 –66 –65 –1 –66 –93 –1 –94 –300 5 –295

Profit before income tax 684 2 686 557 5 562 836 –1 835 147 –1 146 2,224 5 2,229

 Income tax –161 – –161 –134 –1 –135 –187 – –187 868 – 868 386 –1 385

Profit after tax 523 2 524 423 4 427 649 –1 648 1,015 –1 1,015 2,610 4 2,615

  of which: attributable to Merck KGaA shareholders
(net income) 521 2 523 421 4 426 645 –1 644 1,013 –1 1,012 2,600 4 2,605

Earnings per share in € (basic/diluted) 1.20 – 1.20 0.97 0.01 0.98 1.48 – 1.48 2.33 – 2.33 5.98 0.01 5.99

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Full year 2017

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Profit after tax 523 2 524 423 4 427 649 –1 648 1,015 –1 1,015 2,610 4 2,615
 Items of other comprehensive income that may be
 Reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

 Cost of cash flow hedge reserve

 Fair value adjustments – –2 –2 – –5 –5 – 1 1 – 1 1 – –5 –5

 Tax effect – – – – 1 1 – – – – – – – 1 1

 Other comprehensive income –92 –2 –94 –981 –4 –985 –622 1 –621 –148 1 –147 –1,843 –4 –1,847

 Comprehensive income 431 – 431 –558 – –558 26 – 26 868 – 868 767 – 767

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Full year 2017

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

 Profit after tax 523 2 524 423 4 427 649 –1 648 1,015 –1 1,015 2,610 4 2,615

 Other non-cash income and expenses –2 –2 –4 2 –4 –2 –3 1 –2 – 1 1 –3 –4 –7

 Net cash flows from operating activities 777 – 777 520 – 520 758 – 758 641 – 641 2,696 – 2,696

1 The figures have been rounded, which may lead to individual values not adding up to the totals presented.

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2018  Supplemental Financial Information   Effects of new financial reporting standards 51

MANDATORY RETROSPECTIVE ADOPTION FROM THE FIRST-TIME APPLICATION OF IFRS 91

Jan. 1, 2017 March 31, 2017 June 30, 2017 Sept. 30, 2017 Dec. 31, 2017

€ million As reported Adjustments Restated As reported Adjustments Restated As reported Adjustments Restated As reported Adjustments Restated As reported Adjustments Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheet

 Reserves 10,362 –3 10,359 10,937 –2 10,935 11,291 3 11,294 11,841 2 11,843 12,357 1 12,358

 Gains/losses recognized in equity 3,062 3 3,065 2,916 2 2,918 1,850 –3 1,847 1,325 –2 1,323 1,082 –1 1,081

Total equity 14,050 – 14,050 14,481 – 14,481 13,765 – 13,765 13,791 – 13,791 14,066 – 14,066

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Full year 2017

Consolidated Income Statement

 Financial result –71 2 –69 –71 5 –66 –65 –1 –66 –93 –1 –94 –300 5 –295

Profit before income tax 684 2 686 557 5 562 836 –1 835 147 –1 146 2,224 5 2,229

 Income tax –161 – –161 –134 –1 –135 –187 – –187 868 – 868 386 –1 385

Profit after tax 523 2 524 423 4 427 649 –1 648 1,015 –1 1,015 2,610 4 2,615

  of which: attributable to Merck KGaA shareholders
(net income) 521 2 523 421 4 426 645 –1 644 1,013 –1 1,012 2,600 4 2,605

Earnings per share in € (basic/diluted) 1.20 – 1.20 0.97 0.01 0.98 1.48 – 1.48 2.33 – 2.33 5.98 0.01 5.99

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Full year 2017

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Profit after tax 523 2 524 423 4 427 649 –1 648 1,015 –1 1,015 2,610 4 2,615
 Items of other comprehensive income that may be
 Reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

 Cost of cash flow hedge reserve

 Fair value adjustments – –2 –2 – –5 –5 – 1 1 – 1 1 – –5 –5

 Tax effect – – – – 1 1 – – – – – – – 1 1

 Other comprehensive income –92 –2 –94 –981 –4 –985 –622 1 –621 –148 1 –147 –1,843 –4 –1,847

 Comprehensive income 431 – 431 –558 – –558 26 – 26 868 – 868 767 – 767

Q1 2017 Q2 2017 Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Full year 2017

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

 Profit after tax 523 2 524 423 4 427 649 –1 648 1,015 –1 1,015 2,610 4 2,615

 Other non-cash income and expenses –2 –2 –4 2 –4 –2 –3 1 –2 – 1 1 –3 –4 –7

 Net cash flows from operating activities 777 – 777 520 – 520 758 – 758 641 – 641 2,696 – 2,696

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2018  Supplemental Financial Information   Effects of new financial reporting standards52

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
RESULTING FROM IFRS 9
IFRS 9 sets out new rules for classification and measurement of
financial instruments and impairment of financial assets as well
as for hedge accounting. The retrospective method was used
for the adoption of IFRS 9, with the exception of the rules for
hedge accounting, without adjusting the comparable year-ear-
lier figures. In the case of hedging relationships where Merck
uses options as hedging instruments, the first-time applica-